
     

 
Notice of a public  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Brooks 

 
Date: Thursday 28 February 2019 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 4 March 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 26 
February 2019. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  



 

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

October 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 27 February 2019.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the 
Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Results   (Pages 3 - 32) 
 This is the report on the outcomes of the 2018/19 Annual Tenant 

Satisfaction Survey. 

5. Update on the YorProperty Accreditation 
Scheme   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report considers the need to continue the Council’s support 
of the YorProperty Accreditation scheme for the Private Rented 
Sector following the introduction of new laws. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Chris Elliott 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 553631 

 Email - Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

mailto:Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council 
 

Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

Date 25 October 2018 
 

Present Councillor Douglas 

 
 
14. Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional interests were declared. 
 

 
15. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
September 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
16. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

 
17. Former rent arrears write off debts over £5000  
 

Officers presented the case for writing off former tenant arrears 
that were unlikely to recovered. The Executive member 
questioned officers on the timescale of the individual cases 
presented and agreed that the option to write off these arrears 
was in the best interest of the Council. 

 
Resolved: That Former Tenant Arrears over £5000 be written 

off on the understanding that if necessary they can 
be re-instated at a later date. 

 
Reason: It is considered good financial practice to write off 

uncollectable debts so that they do not count 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



against the bad debt provision within the Housing 
Revenue Account. Debts can be written back onto a 
customer’s account if they come to the attention of 
Housing Services in the future and will be applied 
against policies which consider housing related 
debt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor H Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 14:00 and finished at 14:05]. 

Page 2



1 of 17 

 

 

 

  
  

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

28 February 2019 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety  
 

2018/19 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results 

Summary 

1. This is the report on the outcomes of the 2018/19 Annual Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey, (hereafter referred to as the Survey) which is the 
biggest single gauge of satisfaction across Landlord Services by tenants 
of City of York Council (CYC) owned housing stock. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Consider the results of the 2018/19 Tenant Satisfaction Survey and 
note the officer comments regarding future action 

 Agree to run a Tenant Satisfaction Survey for 2019/20. 

Reason: to ensure that CYC has up to date information regarding 
customer satisfaction, enabling landlord and building services to 
target resources and improvements to those services prioritised by 
customers, and to feed into the annual Housemark benchmarking 
return. 

Background / Process 

3. The Survey was conducted by the Business Intelligence Hub 
(independently of housing services) between September and November 
2018.  

4. While the Survey was primarily carried out by post, contact by email was 
also used to encourage tenants to complete the survey online, and all 
participants had the option to complete the survey online rather than 
filling in a paper form.  

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



2 of 17 

 

5. A randomly selected representative sample of 2,800 tenants (from 7,479 
total lead tenants) was contacted. We received 595 responses 
representing 21% of the sample population, which is 8% of the total lead 
tenant population. This was a cross-sectional study, which means that 
although the sampling method used reflected the demographics of the 
population, the response did not. 

6. The 2018/19 results are statistically significant to within a +/- 3.6% 
confidence interval (CI), so the “true” answer, if all tenants had 
responded, is within +/- 3.6% of the percentages quoted in this report.. 

7. This is the third running of the 25 question survey, having been reduced 
from 44 questions in 2015/16. 

8. The Te
[...]
ng kept informed about the progress’ (33.1% 
said they were satisfied, a decrease of 2.5% compared with 2017/18) 
and ‘the support you received’ (35.3% expressed satisfaction, a decline 
of 1.7% compared to 2017/18). 

  

Page 13



12 of 17 

 

40. Another function of the survey is to collect data on how our tenants 
access the internet. The results of this question will be used by the 
Digital Services Board which is working towards mapping the future of all 
electronic/digital communications made by CYC. The board will use the 
information gathered by this survey to ensure that the future shape of 
this service is as inclusive as possible and that it meets tenants’ needs. 

41. The results show that the percentage of people using a smartphone has 
increased year-on-year and is at its highest level (43.0% said they used 
one, an increase of 11.9% on 2017/18). Those using a home computer 
or tablet have increased over the past three years (39.5% did, 9.1% 
higher than in 2017/18). There has also, counter-intuitively, also been an 
increase in those not accessing the internet at all (37.2% said they did 
not use the internet, an increase of 10.3% compared with 2017/18). 

42. Taking into account wider changes taking place across the council, the 
survey asked a more general question about CYC moving to provide 
more services online in the long term. The question asked was: ‘We are 
looking at providing more of our services online through the council 
website. These changes could enable you to report issues and/or access 
your records online. We’d like to know what you think about this – please 
use the space below to make any comments or suggestions you have’. 

43. The response to this question was in free text form and so there is no 
quantitative data from it. The qualitative data shows that around 42% of 
respondents thought that providing more services online is a good idea. 
Around 28% raised issues with access to the internet/equipment and 3% 
stated that t
[...]
d amend our procedures accordingly. 

53. There will be a review of the Pets Policy in 2019. This will enable us to 
collect information on specific problems with pets and other animals. A 
comparison will be made with the Community Safety Unit to examine the 
number of complaints they have received about dog fouling to ensure 
that residents know how to report issues, and to who they should make 
them. 

54. The Housing Environment Improvement Programme (HEIP) will deliver 
approximately 80 car parking spaces across the City by March 2019. As 
the TSS is one of the mechanisms taken into account when schemes are 
put forward by Ward Councillors for HEIP funding, we would expect that 
car parking solutions will be submitted to the next programme of HEIP, 
running from 2019-2023. 

Page 16



15 of 17 

 

55. Parking enforcement is currently provided by Minster Baywatch. Whilst 
there is little performance information available, feedback suggests that 
patrolling and enforcement are not at levels required. Housing are 
currently looking to transfer the function of enforcement to CYC’s Parking 
Services. This would assist with any parking issues on Housing land, 
including garage sites. 

56. A review of the estate worker service has just been completed and a new 
structure put into place. This will be monitored over the next year to 
ensure satisfaction improves. The review took longer than anticipated, 
but the structure has now been implemented. New ways of working 
being embedded may have impacted on performance which is now 
across all of the areas where the council has housing. 

57. Officers will be working with the Customer Complaints and Feedback 
team to understand more fully why satisfaction with complaints handling 
has declined. This will include looking at data from formal complaints and 
comparing it with the data on complaints gathered through the survey to 
see if there are any notable patterns. Initial research has shown that 
there is a difference i
[...]
 calculated by the number of respondents 

who answered the question divided by the total survey respondents. Where possible all 

tenants figures are shown, these refer to all lead tenants for each property.

Annex 2

Tenant satisfaction survey 2018-19 respondent profile

Page 1 of 2

Page 31



Respondent profile by transgender

Transgender Count %

Yes <5 <5%

No 442 74%

Prefer not to say 14 <5%

Respondent profile by disability status

Disabled Count %

No 183 31%

Yes 291 49%

Prefer not to say 32 5%

Respondent profile by type of disability 

Type of Disability Count %

Physical impairment 100 17%

Sensory impairment 27 <5%

Mental health condition 75 13%

Learning disability 14 <5%

Long-standing illness or health condition138 23%

Respondent profile by relationship status

Relationship status Count %

Civil partnership 7 <5%

Co-habiting 22 <5%

Married 108 18%

Single 283 48%

Other 47 8%

Prefer not to say 24 <5%

Respondent profile by religious belief

Religious belief Count %

Buddhist 5 <5%

Christian 268 45%

Hindu <5 <5%

Jewish <5 <5%

Muslim <5 <5%

Sikh <5 <5%

No Religion 135 23%

Prefer not to say 27 <5%

Other (please specify) 20 <5%

Respondent profile by carer

Carer Count %

Yes 51 9%

No 440 74%

Prefer not to say 11 <5%

Page 2 of 2

Page 32



 
 

  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods 

   

Report of the Assistant  Director – Housing & Community Safety 

Update on the YorProperty Voluntary Accreditation Scheme  

Summary 
 
1. To consider the need to continue the Council’s support of the 

YorProperty Accreditation scheme for the Private Rented Sector 
following the introduction of new laws.   

 
Recommendations: 
 
2. The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods is asked 

to: 
 
a) Consider whether the Council should continue to support the 

YorProperty Accreditation in light of new national laws relating to 
mandatory HMO licensing which has resulted in dwindling 
membership.   
 

b) Approve Option 2; To close the YorProperty Voluntary  Accreditation 
scheme.  

 

Reason: to ensure that the work of the Council is focussed on tackling 
the worst conditions in the private rented sector and in particular on 
those Landlords who flout by not complying with the law in line with 
government policy1.  
 

Background Information 
 
3. The YorProperty Accreditation was launched in the 9th December 2013 

and as on the  28th July 2014 some 97 Landlords, managers and letting 
agents had signed up to the scheme who let some 386 properties. 
Critically some of the larger newly built student schemes had joined the 
scheme as well as landlords with smaller portfolios.  

                                                           
1 House of Commons, Marcus Jones MP (Parliamentary Under Secretary of State at the Department for 
Communities and Local Government)  

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 
4. The aim of the scheme was to build on the success of the University 

student accommodation code of practise which had closed as the 
Scheme had been launched. However there were some significant 
differences in particular:  
 

a) To include all private rented properties not just shared student 
properties.  

b) The use of bespoke website to manage and administer the scheme. 
The website also provides a platform for accredited landlords to 
advertise their properties. The licence for the website costs the council 
approximately £5k per annum. To fund the cost of this  licence and the 
Landlord Liaison post  there was a membership fee of £50 per year plus  
an administration  based on the number of properties that the landlord 
owns   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

c) The inspection of 10% of the properties accredited to ensure that 
standards were being adhered to. One of the difficulties with the code of 
practise was that it relied on self- certification.  

d) The mandatory training of accredited landlords to raise their knowledge  
e) The provision of twice yearly events to update landlords plus the ability 

to keep landlords updated via electronic newsletter  
f) YorProperty being one of the main sponsors  of the Good Landlord 

Awards2 
 

5. Since this initial launch the membership of the scheme plateau across 
the next two years with some increases in the number of properties 
being advertised through scheme with a couple of the larger newly built 
student schemes joining the scheme but the beginning of this year saw 

                                                           
2 Good Landlord Awards- organised by a partnership of Student Unions at University of York and York St John 
University to recognise and celebrate student “landlordship” across the city.  

Number of properties Fee 

1 to 5 properties £35 

6 to 10 properties £75 

11 to 30 properties £105 

31 to 100 properties £210 

100+ properties £310 

Additional fee per 50 properties over 100 £300 

Page 34



the decline of membership. Currently we have 26 active members of 
YorProperty. Factors which have contributed to decline include: 
 
a) The extension of the mandatory licensing scheme to properties by 5 

or more occupants who form more than one household irrespective of 
the number of storeys. Despite efforts to include landlords who let to 
tenants other than students the scheme predominately attracted 
landlords who let to this sector.  The implementation of the extension 
has led to many of the landlords who previously let through the 
scheme not renewing as many of the features such as needing to 
meet certain physical /management standards including training of 
landlords are now a mandatory part of the licensing scheme. The 
properties although not advertised in the same way as those on 
YorProperty can be found on the Council’s website as being licensed 
and meeting recognised standards.  
It should be noted that active members of the YorProperty scheme did 
receive a discount to the licensing scheme as recognition that the 
property and the landlord had ensured that the property had exceeded 
voluntarily met standards in advance of the changes to the law. 

b) The buoyancy of the private rented market means that landlords are 
able to let their properties quickly and easily without the need to 
advertise through YorProperty 

c) A number of landlords have left the sector  
d) The extension of licensing means that we have focussed resources to 

ensure that the legal scheme has been implemented smoothly leaving 
very little time for the necessary marketing and promotion of the 
voluntary scheme.   

Consultation 
 
6. Officers have explored with officers from the different Further Education 

Establishments whether it is feasible for one or more of the 
establishments to take on the promotion and administration of the 
scheme. Both main universities (University Of York And York St John) 
have advised that whilst supportive of the principles of  the scheme that 
they don’t have the capacity to administer the scheme.  

 
Options  
 
7.   Option 1 - The Council continues to operate the YorProperty Scheme  

 
 

8.   Option 2 - To bring to a close the YorProperty Scheme 
 
 

Page 35



Analysis 
 
9. Option 1 – The scheme has supported and helped landlords who 

wanted to reach physical standards that exceeded the legal 
requirements and which are well managed. The scheme has enhanced 
the reputation of the council as it had demonstrated that we want to both 
work with and recognise such landlords. However the reducing number 
of members means that amount of fee income does not cover the cost of 
the website licence or the necessary resources in officer time to promote 
and administer the scheme. The scheme although aimed at all properties 
in the private rented sector has not attracted those renting to single 
families. This continues to be difficult as the buoyant market in York 
means that landlords can rent their properties without the need to 
accredit their property.  

 
10. Option 2. As the sc
[...]
 council to focus on the using the full range of 

powers available to tackle the worst element of the Private Rented 
Sector.  

 
Contact Details 
 

Authors: 
 

Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Ruth Abbott 
Housing Standards and 
Adaptations Manager  
01904 554092  
 
 

Tom Brittain  
Assistant Director - Housing & Community Safety 
 
Report 
Approved    

Date  
07/02/2019 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
 
Annex 1 – Better Decision Making Tool 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Informing our approach to sustainability, resilience  and fairness

Service submitting the proposal: Housing Standards and Adaptations

Name of person completing the assessment: Ruth Abbott

Job title: Housing Standards and Adaptations Manager 

Directorate: Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

Date Completed: 7th February 2018 

Date Approved (form to be checked by head of service):

Are there any other initiatives that may produce a combined 

Section 2: Evidence

recommends the closure of the scheme to  ensure that the work of the Council is focussed on tackling the worst conditions in the private 

rented sector and in particular on those Landlords who flout by not complying with the law in line with government policy1.3

1.2

1.1

What are the main aims of the proposal? 

The report considers the need to continue the Council’s support of the YorProperty Accreditation scheme for the Private Rented Sector 

following the introduction of new laws

   What are the key outcomes?

Name of the service, project, programme, policy or strategy being assessed?

Review of the YorProperty Voluntary Accreditation Scheme  

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

The 'Better Decision Making’ tool has been designed to help you consider the impact of your proposal on the health and wellbeing of 

communities, the environment, and local economy. It draws upon the priorities set out in our Council Plan and will
[...]
1.3.2019

To continue to support landlords through the good landlord 

awards and other initiatives

Ruth Abbott ongoing

To ensure that the service works in partnership with a 

range of internal and external partners to ensure that we 

Ruth Abbott ongoing

In the One Planet / Equalities section of your Executive report, please briefly summarise the changes you have made (or 

intend to make) in order to improve the social, economic and environmental impact of your proposal. 

 'Better Decision Making' Tool 

Section 5: Planning for Improvement

We aim to focus the council's limited resources at tackling the worst conditions in the poorest tenure. By taking this 

approach we will support the sector to improve their properties and improve their  management contributing to the 

one planet principles 

What  have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on the One Planet principles? (please 

consider the questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be 

achievable)

Please record any outstanding actions needed to maximise benefits or minimise negative impacts in relation to this 

proposal? (Expand / insert more rows if needed)

5.3
We will refund those landlords who have signed up to the scheme this years annual subscription 

Going forward, what further evidence or consultation is needed to ensure the proposal delivers its intended 

benefits? e.g. consultation with specific vulnerable groups, additional data)

5.1

5.2
N/A

What have you changed in order to improve the impact of the proposal on equalities and human rights? (please 

consider the questions you marked either mixed or negative, as well as any additional positive impacts that may be 

achievable)

ANNEX 1Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Results
	Annex 1 - Full Survey Results
	Annex 2 - Profile of Respondents

	5 Update on the YorProperty Accreditation Scheme
	

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Decision Minutes 

 
Meeting 

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 28 February 2019 

Present Councillor Brooks 

  

 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which she may have in respect of business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 

October 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

21. Tenant Satisfaction Survey - Results  
 
Officers reported on the 2018/19 Tenant Satisfaction Survey 
and asked the Executive Member to consider the results and 
actions and agree to carry out the process again next year. 
 
Officers noted that they had a received an 21% response to the 
survey, which over the total stock of properties, equated to 8% 
of Council tenants. 
 
The Executive Member questioned Officers on the areas of 
satisfaction that had decreased and the actions related to them. 
In response the Officers made the following comments: 



- That work was being carried out with the Complaints Team 
to identify the reasons behind the decrease in satisfaction in 
this area. 

- That in response to decreased satisfaction around ‘drug use 
or dealing’, work had been started on the identification of ‘hot 
spots’ working alongside the Anti-Social Behaviour Hub. 

- That the Council’s ‘Pet Policy’ was being reviewed in an 
attempt to decrease dog fouling in particular. 

- That it was important to keep the majority of the questions 
asked within the survey similar to that of previous years, in 
order to allow for yearly analysis. 

- Officers also informed the Executive Member that around 80 
car parking spaces were due to be delivered via the Housing 
Environment Improvement Programme (HEIP) by the end of 
March, helping to alleviate some tenant complaints regarding 
parking. 

 
Officers did note that 31% of respondents said they did not have 
access to the internet and that there is a consistent trend with 
Tenant Satisfaction Surveys, that older residents are more likely 
to respond. 
 
Officers explained that there had been a recent restructure 
within Housing Services, involving many new staff and staff 
moving to different roles and that they expected performance to 
improve, now that the service had settled. 
 
The Executive Member stated that due to the importance of 
tenant satisfaction and in responding to the issues raised via the 
survey, it was important that the survey continued next year. It 
was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member: 

- Consider the results of the 2018/19 Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey and note the officer 
comments regarding future action. 

- Agree to run a Tenant Satisfaction Survey for 
2019/20. 

 
Reason: To ensure that CYC has up to date information 

regarding customer satisfaction, enabling landlord 
and building services to target resources and 
improvements to those services prioritised by 
customers, and to feed into the annual Housemark 
benchmarking return. 



22. Update on the YorProperty Accreditation Scheme  
 
Officers introduced the item and explained that they were asking 
the Executive Member to approve Option 2, to close the 
YorProperty Accreditation Scheme.  
 
It was explained that the YorProperty Scheme had originally 
been successful in helping compensate for the gaps in 
regulation of the private rented sector, however following the 
introduction of new HMO licensing laws in October 2018, many 
of the features associated with the scheme had become a 
mandatory part of licensing law.  
 
Officers stated that since the changes, the YorProperty 
accreditation had only generated £2,245 and that this did not 
cover the costs of running the accreditation. 
 
Officers also noted that they had informed all Landlords who 
were signed up to YorProperty that this paper would be brought 
to the Executive Member and that should it be approved, 
membership fees will be refunded for this year. 
 
The Executive Member was satisfied that the loss of the 
scheme would not be detrimental to the quality of 
accommodation being provided in the City. It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member approve option 2; to 

close the YorProperty voluntary accreditation 
scheme. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the work of the Council is focussed 

on tackling the worst conditions in the private rented 
sector and in particular on those Landlords who flout 
by not complying with the law in line with 
government policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Brooks, Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods 
 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 


